

MARRIOTT-SLATERVILLE CITY 1570 West 400 North Marriott-Slaterville, Utah 84404 Telephone 801-627-1919 FacSimile 801-627-1880

Utah's Model Open Space City

Scott Van Leeuwen, Mayor Erin Holley, Council President William M. Morris, City Administrator Dana Spencer, City Recorder

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING - DRAFT UPDATE TO GENERAL PLAN

Marriott-Slaterville previously gave notice of its intent to updated the General Plan and a Public Hearing was held in June 2018. In accordance with Utah State Code 10-9a-204, Marriott-Slaterville City hereby gives notice to modify the Marriott-Slaterville City General Plan and present a draft. The draft General Plan addresses long range planning for the entire community and will contain the State required elements as well as additional important planning topics.

All affected entities should provide any relevant information or comments that could or should be considered in the process of adopting and implementing the General Plan. Please include impacts that any proposed General Plan Future Land Use Map may have within the City that an affected entity is considering which may conflict with the proposed General Plan.

For more information, and to provide comment, please plan to attend the Public Hearing on the draft General Plan on September 18, 2018, at 7:00 p.m. at Marriott-Slaterville City located at: 1570 West 400 North, Marriott-Slaterville City, 84404. You may also contact Elijah Brandley at: <u>elijah@mscityut.org</u>, or 801-627-1919 Ext. 206. Information can also be found at <u>www.marriott-slaterville.org</u>.

Utah Code 10-9a-204. Notice of public hearings and public meetings to consider general plan or modifications.

(1) Each municipality shall provide:

(a) notice of the date, time, and place of the first public hearing to consider the original adoption or any modification of all or any portion of a general plan; and

(b) notice of each public meeting on the subject.

(2) Each notice of a public hearing under Subsection (1)(a) shall be at least 10 calendar days before the public hearing and shall be:

(a) (i) published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area; and

- (ii) published on the Utah Public Notice Website created in Section 63F-1-701;
- (b) mailed to each affected entity; and

(c) posted:

(i) in at least three public locations within the municipality; or

(ii) on the municipality's official website.

(3) Each notice of a public meeting under Subsection (1)(b) shall be at least 24 hours before the meeting and shall be:

(a) (i) submitted to a newspaper of general circulation in the area; and

(ii) published on the Utah Public Notice Website created in Section 63F-1-701; and

(b) posted:

(i) in at least three public locations within the municipality; or

(ii) on the municipality's official website.